

CASE NO. A06-2173

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS

ORIGINAL

Sauk Centre Education Association and
Independent School District No. 743, Sauk Centre,

Relators,

v.

Alice Seagren, Commissioner,
Minnesota Department of Education, State of Minnesota,

Respondent.

RELATORS' BRIEF AND APPENDIX (PART I)

EDUCATION MINNESOTA
Harley M. Ogata,
Atty. Reg. No. 160726
41 Sherburne Avenue
St. Paul, Minnesota 55103
(651) 292-4830

Attorneys for Relators

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
Kathryn M. Woodruff,
Atty. Reg. No. 307440
Suite 1200
445 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, MN 55101-2130
(651) 297-5934

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. ISSUE.....	1
II STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. FACTS.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT	4
A. Standard of Review: Statutory Construction is Question of Law, Subject to De Novo Review and Reversal for Errors of Law.	4
B. By definition, the pay system has been reformed.....	5
C. The revised pay system meets the statutory requirements.	7
D. The Commissioner's decision is arbitrary, unreasonable and unsupported by substantial evidence because other identical pay systems have been approved.	10
V. CONCLUSION	11
INDEX OF APPENDICES	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>AFSCME, Council No. 14 v. County of Scott</u> , 530 N.W.2d 218 (Minn. App. 1995).....	4, 5
<u>Arvig Tel. Co. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</u> , 270 N.W.2d 111 (Minn. 1978)	4, 5
<u>Dokmo v. ISD No. 11</u> , 459 N.W.2d 671 (Minn. 1990)	5
<u>Hibbing Education Association v. PERB</u> , 369 N.W.2d 527 (Minn. 1985)	4
<u>Teamsters, Local No. 320 v. County of McLeod</u> , 509 N.W.2d 554 (Minn. App. 1993).....	4

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 122A.414	1, 2, 7, 8, 9
Minn. Stat. §§ 122A.413-.416.....	1

Other Authorities

<u>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language: Fourth Edition</u> (2000)	5, 8
